

No. 19-631

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL;
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF POLITICAL
CONSULTANTS, INC., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF FIFTEEN
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS SUPPORTING
THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE
TELEPHONE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT**

KEITH J. KEOGH
Counsel of Record
KEOGH LAW, LTD.
55 W. Monroe Street, Suite 3390
Chicago, IL 60603
(866) 726-1092
keith@keoghlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

294798



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The TCPA is a critical law that stops intrusions on Americans’ privacy, deters scams, and protects the integrity of the telephone as a means of communication.....	3
A. Abipartisan Congress enacted the TCPA to stop the scourge of robocalls.....	3
B. The TCPA deters countless robocalls and protects Americans from scammers who use robocalls to prey on consumers	6
C. Invalidating the TCPA would be disastrous for America because unrestricted robocalls would completely undermine the telephone as a means of communication.....	9
II. The TCPA is consistent with the First Amendment	11
A. The TCPA regulates the means of communication, not speech.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The TCPA readily withstands intermediate scrutiny.....	13
C. The TCPA would also satisfy strict scrutiny	15
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>American Association of Political Consultants, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	15
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	15, 16
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971)	11
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	15
<i>Gallion v. Charter Comms., Inc.</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 920 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	15
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	11
<i>Greenley v. Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (D. Minn. 2017)	15
<i>Holt v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003)	14
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	11
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Maryland v. Universal Elections, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Mejia v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-6445, 2017 WL 3278926 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017)	15
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs. LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	4
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. F.T.C.</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 746 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller</i> , 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	11, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC</i> , 679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	13
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	15

Statutes

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 47 U.S.C. § 227.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Telephone Robocall Abuse Criminal Enforcement and Deterrence Act, Pub. L. No. 116-105 (2019).....</i>	5, 16

Other Authorities

137 Cong. Rec. 11310 (1991)	3
137 Cong. Rec. 3082 (1991)	3
<i>Americans Hit by Over 58 Billion Robocalls in 2019, Says YouMail Robocall Index</i> , Cision PR Newswire Jan 15, 2020	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Elaine S. Povich, <i>States Try to Silence Robocalls, But They're Worse Than Ever</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (July 25, 2018)	9
FCC, <i>FCC ISSUES \$120 MILLION FINE FOR SPOOFED ROBOCALLS</i> (2018), https://www.fcc.gov/document/fcc-fines-massive-neighbor-spoofing-robocall-operation-120-million	8
FTC, <i>National Do Not Call Registry Data Book for Fiscal Year 2019</i> (2019)	6
Gail Collins, <i>Let's Destroy Robocalls</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 1, 2019	7
Herb Weisbaum, <i>It's Not Just You—Americans Received 30 Billion Robocalls Last Year</i> , NBC News, Jan. 17, 2018.	7
Octavio Blanco, <i>Mad About Robocalls</i> , Consumer Reps., Apr. 2, 2019.	9
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991).	15
S. Rep. No. 116-41 (2019)	8
S.1462— <i>Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> - Actions, Congress.gov, https://www.congress.gov/bill/102nd-congress/senate-bill/1462/actions	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
SBA Office of Advocacy, <i>2018 Small Business Profile</i> (2018), https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/advocacy/2018-Small-Business-Profiles-US.pdf	10
Tim Harper, <i>Why Robocalls are Even Worse Than You Thought</i> , Consumer Reps. (May 15, 2019)	9
Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>Yes, It's Bad. Robocalls, and Their Scams, Are Surging</i> , N.Y. Times (May 6, 2018)	7, 9
